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‘All Island’ – Business Turnover Over The Past Quarter
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Expectations For Business Turnover Over 

The Next Quarter
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Business Profitability Over The Past Quarter
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Expectations For Business Profitability Over 

The Next Quarter
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Number Of Employees Over The Past Quarter
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Expectations For Number Of Employees Over 

The Next Quarter
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Optimism Regarding Business Performance Over 

The Next 3 Years
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Optimism That Government Will Improve Business 

Conditions Over The Next 3 Years
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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‘All Island’ – Most Significant Challenge To Competitiveness Of Business 

At Present
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

Period 

Covering

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

37 50

43 33

33 36

27 26

14 14

13 14

15 15

12 8

46%

37%

35%

26%

14%

14%

15%

9%

Labour costs

Energy costs

Local authority rates

Business service costs 
such as insurance

Business service costs 
suh as accountancy and 

legal

Waste management 
costs

Telecommunications 
costs

None of these



11

34 29

20 31

14 17

12 14

16 16

9 12

13 14

37 27

‘All Island’ – Business Costs Most Likely To Try And Reduce Over

Next 6 Months
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Period 

Covering

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

31%

27%

16%

13%

15%

11%

13%

31%

Energy costs

Labour costs

Telecommunications 
costs

Local authority rates

Business service costs 
such as insurance

Business service costs 
such as accountancy 

and legal

Waste management

None of these

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%
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‘All Island’ – Proposed Methods To Reduce Energy Costs
[ Base:   All Likely To Reduce Energy Costs Over Next 6 Months – n=308 ]

Period 

Covering

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=308

%

59%

31%

25%

18%

5%

2%

12%

Improve energy 
efficiency

Seek a new supplier

Renegotiate contract 
with existing energy 

supplier

Use of energy 
monitoring or energy 

management technology

Use an independent 
energy service company

Others

Don't know
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38%

23%

22%

3%

2%

12%

Reduce costs

Diversifying into new 
markets

Introducing new 
products / services

Introducing new 
processes

Others

None of these

35 39
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2 4

3 2

14 12

‘All Island’ – Most Important Strategy To Business Over Next 12 Months
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]
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‘All Island’ – Over The Course Of The PAST 3-6 Months, Have Business 

Prices For Products Increased / Decreased …
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]
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Jan-Mar’10
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‘All Island’ – Over The Course Of The NEXT 3-6 Months, Do You expect 

Your Business Prices For Products To Increase / Decrease …
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

To increase

Remain the same

Decrease

(Don’t Know)

73 74 75 74 78 77 79

17 15 14 14 10
6

14

7 7 8 9 9
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6

(3)                    (4)                     (3)                    (3)                     (2)                            (3)                     (2)
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n=500
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%
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Jul-Sep’09
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Oct-Dec
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%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000
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35%

52%

55%

33%

Longer payment terms

Lower prices

Discounts

None of these

‘All Island’ – During Economic Downturn – Have Customers Requested 

Any Of The Following
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Period 

Covering

‘All Island’
Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

Size Of Company

Small

n=810

%

Medium

n=135

%

Large

n=55

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

36

50

54

26

30

59

62

21

35

62

60

20

31

37

44

38

39

60

62

17
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46 46 45 46 47 45

33
37

51

1 2 2 1 1 1

2

1

1

37 35 38 38
38 38 38 44 35

17 18 16 15 14 17
26 17

13

Size Of Company

Small

n=810

%

Medium

n=135

%

Large

n=55

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

‘All Island’ – Impact Of Economic Downturn On Customer Base
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Has increased

Remained the same

Has decreased

Don’t know

Period 

Covering

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’09

n=1000

%

‘All Island’

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%
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‘All Island’ – Has Business Remained Profitable During Economic 

Downturn
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

21 22 24 24 24 24 24
15

29

74 72 70 73 73 72 74
81

65

Yes

No

(Don’t know) (5)                (5)                (6)                (3)                                    (3)                (4)       (2)                (4)                (3)

Size Of Company

Small

n=810

%

Medium

n=135

%

Large

n=55

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

Period 

Covering

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’09

n=1000

%

‘All Island’

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%
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‘All Island’ – Impact Of Economic Downturn On Business To Date
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

13 12 13 10 8
18

2

5 3 5
4

3

5

4

55 57
51 52 51 53 49

27 26
30 32 35

23
40Severe adverse 

impact

Moderate adverse 

impact

No impact at all

Positive impact

(Don’t know) (-)                       (1)                    (-)                      (1)                    (2)                            (1)                       (2)

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

Period 

Covering

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’09

n=1000

%

‘All Island’

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%
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‘All Island’ – Predicted Impact Of Economic Downturn On Business 

Over Next 12 Months
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

15 19 19 21 21
28

17

7
7 11 10 7

9

7

56
49 50 49 49 46 50

19

20 16 16 18

12

22

Severe adverse 

impact

Moderate adverse 

impact

No impact at all

Positive impact

(Don’t know) (2)                     (5)                     (4)                      (5)                     (4)                         (5)                    (4)

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

Period 

Covering

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’09

n=1000

%

‘All Island’

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’09

n=1000

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%
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25%

41%

14%

9%

6%

1%

1%

4%

Demand for goods and 
services

Cash flow

Business and 
consumer confidence

Rising energy costs

Exchange rates 
between € and £

Research and 
development

Available skills base

Don't know

‘All Island’ - Single Most Important Issue Facing Business During 2010
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

22

35

15

12

8

-

2

6

25

45

13

8

5

1

-

2

Period 

Covering
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59%

43%

37%

Renegotiated supplier 
costs

Renegotiated 
professional fees

None of these

65%

48%

31%

51%

34%

46%

‘All Island’ – Cost Negotiations During Economic Downturn
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

Period 

Covering
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‘All Island’ – Expectations On Cost When Negotiating New Contracts
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

10 5

9 6
17

3
5

2 1

1 1
2

1

29 38 51 54 38 62 53

51
49 33 34

37

28 35

8
8

6
6

6
6

6
Significantly 

lower

Slightly lower

Remain the 

same

Slightly higher

Significantly 

higher

Energy 

costs

%

Telecommunications

costs

%

Insurance 

costs

%

Waste 

management 

costs

%

Labour 

costs

%

Rent

%

Legal and 

accountancy 

costs

%

‘All Island’
Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%



25

‘All Island’ – Business Property
[ Base:   All Respondents - n=1000 ]

Yes
39%

No
61%

Does Business Currently Rent Its Premises

‘All Island’

n=1000

Yes
33%

No
62%

Don't 
know

5%

Plan To Try And Reduce Rent Paid Over 

Next 6 Months

n=398

80%

13%

7%

Seek rent review with 
landlord

Look for new premises

Don't know

Methods Plan To Use To Reduce Rent

n=128



26

38 35

52
42

29

44

3
2

4

6

2

3

49 52

38 37

52
47

10 11

6
16

18

7

‘All Island’ – Impact On Average Wage Bill Over The Past Year
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Has increased

Remained the 

same

Has decreased

Don’t know

Period 

Covering

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

Size Of Company

Small

n=810

%

Medium

n=135

%

Large

n=55

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

‘All Island’
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19%

17%

11%

11%

12%

5%

54%

29%

27%

26%

17%

14%

7%

40%

‘All Island’ – Staff Cutbacks During Economic Downturn
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=1000

%

Northern

Ireland

n=500

%

Republic

Of Ireland

n=500

%

Period 

Covering

25%

24%

20%

15%

13%

6%

43%

Reduced working hours / unpaid leave

Wage freeze

Wage cuts

Redundancies

Reduced / stopped overtime

Reduced sub-contracting

None of these
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22%

25%

30%

17%

6%

19.6%

9.11%

0 - 5%

6 - 10%

11 - 25%

26 - 50%

> 50%

Average reduction to wage bill

Average reduction to wage bill

Republic

Of Ireland

%

‘All Island’ – Percentage Reduction on Wage Bill As A Result of 

Cutbacks
[ Base:   All That Made Staff Cutbacks – n=393 *Excludes ‘Don’t know’s’]

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=393

%

Northern

Ireland

%

Period 

Covering

All that have made cutbacks

Overall businesses

34%

19%

27%

14%

9%

20.1%

7.25%

18%

25%

35%

17%

3%

19.7%

10.13%
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‘All Island’ – Nature Of Bonus Cutbacks During Economic Downturn
[ Base:   All Respondents - n=1000 ]

Yes
23%

No
77%

Does company pay staff bonuses

Yes
22%

No
78%

Has company cut bonuses during 

economic downturn

[ Base:   All That Pay Bonuses n=229 ]

33%

44%

22%

1%

Eliminated bonuses this year

Temporarily frozen bonuses 
this year

Reduced this year

Undecided

Nature of bonus cuts

[ Base:   All That Cut Bonuses n=49 ]
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‘All Island’ – Predicted Staff Cuts For 2010
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=1000 ]

12%

9%

11%

5%

5%

2%

2%

62%
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[ 16% of those that pay bonuses plan to cut these during 2010 ]
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Does Company Take Part In Cross-Border Trade
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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Expect % Of Cross-Border Trade To Increase / Decrease Over 

The Next 12 Months
[ Base:   All IoI Businesses That Take Part In Cross-Border Trade – n=374 ]
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Expect Cross-Border Co-Operation To experience Growth / Decline 

Over The Next 3 years
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 ]
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Business Perceptions On Levels Of Cross-Border Business Co-

Operation In The Future
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=1000 per quarter ]
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NI – Expectations Of Business Turnover Over Next Quarter Months
[ Base:  All NI Respondents – n=500 per quarter ]
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[ Base:  All NI Respondents – n=500 per quarter ]
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NI – Expectations Of Business Profitability Over The Next Quarter
[ Base:  All NI Respondents – n=500 per quarter ]
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NI – Expectations For NI Economy Over The Next 3 Years 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]

4 7 10
17

27
38

23
14 10 10 8

11

21
22

21

24

23

26

32
29 26

37

45 49 47 46

34 32

45 49 53
59

48

36
18

13
9

8
2

2
3

3

3

3

Strong growth

Moderate 

growth

Strong 

recession

No difference 

or change

(Don’t know)

Period 

Covering

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’07

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’07
Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’07

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar‘08

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’08
Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’08

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar ‘09
Quarter 1

Apr-Jun‘09

Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’09

(4)              (6)             (8)                (8)               (7)                (5)              (4)              (2) (5)              (2)                (3)

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’09

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10



46



47

25
34

49
61 72 72 69 60 58

6

4

2

3

2

1

38 38 32 28 21 18 22 29 28

32
24

16
8

5 9 9
11 13

RoI – Business Turnover Over Past Quarter 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]
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RoI – Expectations Of Business Turnover Next Quarter 
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RoI – Business Profitability Over The Past Quarter 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]
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RoI – Expectations Of Business Profitability Over The Next Quarter 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]
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RoI – Number Of Employees Over The Past Quarter 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]
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RoI – Expectations Of Number Of Employees Over The Next Quarter 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]
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RoI – Optimism That Government Will Improve Business Conditions 

Over The Next 3 Years 
[ Base:   All RoI Respondents – n=500 ]

35 34 34 30 31 29

28
41 39

33 29
40

29
20 21

29 32
22

4

2 3

3
4

5

Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

(Don’t know) (4)                    (3)                     (3)                     (5)                    (4)                    (4)

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’08

n=500

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’09

n=500

%

Quarter 1

Apr-Jun’09

n=500

%

2008/2009 2009/10

Quarter 2

Jul-Sep’09

n=500

%

Quarter 3

Oct-Dec’09

n=500

%

Quarter 4

Jan-Mar’10

n=500

%

Period 

Covering



54

RoI – Optimism Regarding Business Performance

Over The Next 3 Years
[ Base:   All IoI Respondents – n=500 ]
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RoI – Expectations For RoI Economy Over The Next 3 Years 
[ Base:   All Respondents – n=500 ]
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